

No. 21-246

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
303 CREATIVE LLC, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
RELIGIOUS BROADCASTERS, AMERICAN FAMILY
ASSOCIATION, THE BRINER INSTITUTE,
CHRISTIAN PROFESSIONAL PHOTOGRAPHERS,
THE WALK TV, AND TURNING POINT USA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
JOHN C. SULLIVAN
S|L LAW PLLC
610 Uptown Blvd., Suite 2000
Cedar Hill, Texas 75104
john.sullivan@the-sl-lawfirm.com
469.523.1351 T
469.613.0891 F

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The First Amendment Protects Various Types Of Speech—Including Editorial Discretion—Across A Wide Range Of Me- dia	7
II. The Failure To Protect Diverse Speech Short-Circuits The Exchange Of Ideas Es- sential To A Free Society	11
III. Censorship Of The Protected Speech At Issue In This Case Undermines Editorial Freedom For <i>Amici</i> And Other Speech Out- lets That Contribute To Public Debate	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	13
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	7, 10
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	10
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	12, 13
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	10
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	6, 12
<i>Grosvirt v. Columbus Dispatch</i> , 238 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	7, 8, 14
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	11
<i>Johari v. Ohio State Lantern</i> , 76 F.3d 379 (6th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	4
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	8, 11, 14, 15
<i>Melvin v. U.S.A. Today</i> , No. 3:14-cv-00439, 2015 WL 251590 (E.D. Va. Jan. 20, 2015)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	8, 9, 15, 16
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	6, 8, 10, 11
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)....	4, 5, 12, 13
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Hum. Rels.</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	10
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	15, 16
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	11
<i>Rose v. Morning Call, Inc.</i> , No. 96-2973, 1997 WL 158397 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 28, 1997).....	9
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	12
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	11
<i>Sinn v. Daily Nebraskan</i> , 638 F. Supp. 143 (D. Neb. 1986).....	9
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	15
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	12, 13
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	13
<i>Treanor v. Wash. Post Co.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 568 (D.D.C. 1993)	9
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	8, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	16
<i>W. Va. State Board of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	15
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

STATUTES AND RULES

Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act (CADA), C.R.S. § 24-34-601(2)(a)	1, 6, 14, 15
Supreme Court Rule 37	1
